($400,000) to the Health Insurance Premium Fund for the 2023 calendar 
year. The funds were applied on a pro rata basis to reduce the health 
insurance premium amounts paid by each faculty member for the duration 
of such coverage during calendar year 2023. 
The Fund Base, having increase in 2025, is now Four Hundred and Thirty 
Thousand Dollars ($430,000) 

• For calendar year 2026, the University will increase the Health Insurance 
Premium Fund by 7.5% to Four Hundred and sixty-two thousand two 
hundred and fifty Dollars ($462,250); provided, however, if health 
insurance premiums for calendar year 2026 are increased by 9% or 
greater, the Health Insurance Premium Fund increase for calendar year 
2026 will be equal to the percentage increase in premiums, and if the 
health insurance premiums for the calendar year 2024 are increased by

[...]

The parties agree that in negotiations concerning future Health 
Insurance Fund escalations recent increases in health insurance premiums will 
be factored into such negotiations. Supplemental Insurance Premium Fund: 
The University will allocate on a one-time basis, an additional One Hundred 
and Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($135,000 to the Supplemental Health 
Insurance Premium Fund for the calendar year 2026. The University will 
allocate on a one-time basis, an additional One Hundred and Forty Thousand 
Dollars ($140,000 to the Supplemental Health Insurance Premium Fund for the 
calendar year 2027. The University will allocate on a one-time basis, an 
additional One Hundred and Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($145,000 to the 
Supplemental Health Insurance Premium Fund for the calendar year 2028. A 
full-time faculty member must notify the Administration when family coverage 
is no longer needed. 

d. Full-time faculty members who were enrolled in, and had fully paid for, family